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vices division. The executive director may employ and direct staff necessary t_o carry gt 
commission mandates, policies, activities, and objectives. 

Subd. 5 . POWERS. The commission may contract in its own name. Contracts must 
be approved by a majority of the members of the commission and executed by the chair 
and the executive director. The commission may apply for, receive, and expend in its own 
name grants and gifts of money consistent with the powers and duties specified in this 
section. 

Subd. 6. REPORT. The commission shall may prepare and distribute a repost to the 
eornmissioner—, the gover-non, and the legislature fieeennber 34 of eaeh even-—nnmlaered 
yeas periodic reports to the state agency commissioners, the governor, and the legislature 
concerning the activifie_s_of_tE commission and the necfi and conce?n-s‘ oTdeaf, deaf- 
blind, and h2E—of——l1earin_g_MiT1nesotans. 5I1he'§e—f9o_rt‘ 
eommission sinee its prior report; list receipts and identiiiy the major prob- 
lems and issues eonfsonting eleafi and hard of heating persons; make recommendations 
regarding needed policy and program development on behalfi of? deaf and hard o£ hearing 

in Minnesota; and list the specific objectives the eonnnission seeks to attain 
during the next biennium: 

Sec. 7. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 256C.22 256C.27, aj repealed. 
Presented to the governor March 26, 1996 

Signed by the governor March 28, 1996, 10:08 a.m. 

CHAPTER 393-H.F.N0. 2818 

VETOED 

CHAPTER 394—H.F.No. 2298 
An act relating to government efficiency; extending the eflective period of certain exemptions 

granted by the board of government innovation and cooperation; authorizing multimember school 
board election districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 122.23, subdivisions 2 and I8; 
205A.12, subdivisions 2 and 5; and 465.797, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 122.23, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 
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Subd. 2. (a) Upon a resolution of a school board in the area proposed for consolida- 
tion or upon receipt of a petition therefor executed by 25 percent of the voters resident in 
the area proposed for consolidation or by 50 such voters, whichever is lesser, the county 
auditor of the county which contains the greatest land area of the proposed new district 
shall forthwith cause a plat to be prepared. The resolution or petition shall show the 
approximate area proposed for consolidation. 

(b) The resolution or petition may propose the following: 

(1) that the bonded debt of the component districts will be paid according to the le- 
vies previously made for that debt under chapter 475, or that the taxable property in the 
newly created district will be taxable for the payment of all or a portion of the bonded debt 
previously incurred by any component district as provided in subdivision 16; 

(2) that obligations for a capital loan or an energy loan made according to section 
2l6C.37 or sections 298.292 to 298.298 outstanding in a preexisting district as of the ef- 
fective date of consolidation remain solely with the preexisting district that obtained the 
loan, or that all or a portion of the loan obligations will be assumed by the newly created 
or enlarged district and paid by the newly created or enlarged district on behalf of the pre- 
existing district that obtained the loan; 

(3) that referendum levies previously approved by voters of the component districts 
pursuant to section 124A.O3, subdivision 2, or its predecessor provision, be combined as 
provided in section 122.531, subdivision 2a or 2b, or that the referendum levies be dis- 
continued; 

(4) that the board of the newly created district consist of the number of members 
determined by the component districts, which may be six or seven members elected ac- 
cording to subdivision 18, or any number of existing school board members of the com- 
ponent districts, and a method to gradually reduce the membership to six or seven; or 

(5) that separate election districts from which school board members will be elected, 
the boundaries of these election districts, and the initial term of the member elected from 
each of ‘these election districts be established. 

The resolution must provide f_or election g board members from o_11_c:_p_fd1_e follow- 
ing options: single—member districts; multimember districts; a_t large; or a combination 
o_f these options. The resolution must include a plan for the orderly transition to the option 
chosen. 

A group of districts that operates a cooperative secondary facility funded under sec- 
tion 124.494 may also propose a temporary school board structure as specified in section 
124.494, subdivision 7. 

If a county auditor receives more than one request for a plat and the requests involve 
parts of identical districts, the auditor shall forthwith prepare a plat which in the auditor’s 
opinion best serves the educational interests of the inhabitants of the districts or areas af- 
fected. 

(c) The plat shall show: 

(1) Boundaries of the proposed district, as determined by the county auditor, and 
present district boundaries, 
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(2) The location of school buildings in the area proposed as a new district and the 
location of school buildings in adjoining districts, 

(3) The boundaries of any proposed separate election districts, and 

(4) Other pertinent information as determined by the county auditor. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 122.23, subdivision 18, is amended to read: 

Subd. 18. (a) The county auditor shall determine a date, not less than 20 30 nor more 
than 60 days from the date that the order setting the effective date of the consolidation 
according to subdivision 13 was issued, upon which date shall be held a special election 
in the district for the purpose of electing a board of six members for terms 
until the July-1 one year after the date of the consolidation; two until the eitpi-r=a— 
t-ionofoneyear:£rcnisaidJulyhandtweuntiitheexpirationefhvoyeatsfrcnctsaidiuly 
-1-, to hold office of four years and until a successor is elected and qualifies according to 
provisions of lawmg6\Hning the election of board members in independent districts. If the 
tesolntion or petition for consolidation putsaant to subdivision 2 proposed that the beast! 
of the newly create:-1 district consists of seven members; then seven members shailbe 
elected at this election for the terms provided in this clanse except that three members 
shall hold office until the expination of two years ilrom said July '17 Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, three members of the first board must be elected to terms that expire on t—h_e 
first Mondz-1_y_in January fo.lloWn_gT1efT firilafiy schedulec1_scli€)31—district ge_ne?f 
faction that occurs more than six rrH1tE1fter the election of the first board and three 
members_rYfust be elected flrfi that expiifiifie first Mc)hda—yi1T1ruHryfT)ll"<)—vvi11—g 
the secoiiclfili-o-o—l'district that o_ccE rfiffe than six months after the elec- 
T11 of the first board. If the first board ccfists of seven members, then four members 
mTtybe_El—ect€d at either tfi fTt or second regufirly scheduled sch6oTdi§Hct general 
aectiofi foll0wir1_gmEec—ti_0i1-of‘ the first board. If the resolution or petition for consoli— 
dation pursuant to subdivision 2_1)r7§pc§ed the establishment of separate election districts, 
these members shall be elected from separate election districts according to the provi— 
sions of that resolution or petition and of chapter 205A. 

(b) The county auditor shall give ten days’ posted notice of election in the area in 
which the election is to be held and also if there be a newspaper published in the proposed 
new district, one weeks’ published notice shall be given. The notice shall specify the 
time, place, and purpose of the election. 

(c) Any person desiring to be a candidate for a school election shall file an applica- 
tion with the county auditor to have the applicant’s name placed on the ballot for such 
office, specifying the term for which the application is made. The application shall be 
filed not less than ~12 2_1 days before the election. 

(d) The county auditor shall prepare, at the expense of the county, necessary ballots 
for the election of officers, placing thereon the names of the proposed candidates for each 
office. The ballots shall be marked and signed as official ballots and shall be used exclu- 
sively at the election. The county auditor shall determine the number of voting precincts 
and the boundaries of each. The county auditor shall determine the location of polling 
places and the hours the polls shall be open and shall appoint three election judges for 
each polling place who shall act as clerks of election. Election judges shall certify ballots 
and results to the county auditor for tabulation and canvass. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stsikeouc

Copyright © 1996 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 394 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1996 478 

(e) After making a canvass and tabulation, the county auditor shall issue acertificate 
of election to the candidate for each office who received the largest number of votes cast 
for the office. The county auditor shall deliver such certificate to the person entitled there- 
to by certified mail, and each person so certified shall file an acceptance and oath of office 
with the county auditor within 30 days of the date of mailing of the certificate. A person 
who fails to qualify prior to the time specified shall be deemed to have refused to serve, 
but such filing may be made at any time before action to fill vacancy has been taken. 

(1') The board of each district included in the new enlarged district shall continue to 
maintain school therein until the effective date of the consolidation. Such boards shall 
have power and authority only to make such contracts, to do such things as are necessary 
to maintain properly the schools for the period prior to that date, and to certify to the 
county auditor according to levy limitations applicable to the component districts the 
taxes collectible in the calendar year when the consolidation becomes effective. 

(g) It shall be the immediate duty of the newly elected board of the new enlarged 
district, when the members thereof have qualified and the board has been organized, to 
plan for the maintenance of the school or schools of the new district for the next school 
year, to enter into the necessary negotiations and contracts for the employment of person- 
nel, purchase of equipment and supplies, and other acquisition and betterment purposes, 
when authorized by the voters to issue bonds under the provisions of chapter 475; and on 
the effective date of the consolidation to assume the full duties of the care, management 
and control of the new enlarged district. The board of the new enlarged district shall give 
due consideration to the feasibility of maintaining such existing attendance centers and of 
establishing such other attendance centers, especially in rural areas, as will afford equita- 
ble and efficient school administration and assure the convenience and welfare of the pu- 
pils residing in the enlarged district. The obligations of the new board to teachers 
employed by component districts shall be governed by the provisions of section 122.532. 
The obligations of the new board to nonlicensed employees employed by component dis- 
tricts is governed by subdivision 18a. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, ‘section 205A.12, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. ELECTION. Except in a school district located wholly or partly within a 
city of the first class, upon resolution of the board, made on its own motion or on presenta- 
tion of a petition substantially in the form required in section 205A. 13, signed by at least 
50 electors of the district or ten percent of the number of votes cast in the most recent 
regular school board election, whichever is larger, the board shall adopt a proposal to di- 
vide the district into asrnany separate election districts astherearemembersefthebearek 
which. The proposal must designate one of the following options for election of mem- 
bers: single—member Efiicts, from wEch_orm—l)oard member each rTust be elected; mul- 
timember districts, from which two or three members each must be elected; a comlfii; 
tion of single—meml;er—a-nd multiTn—enfi>er districts; or a tiofiafiionof single:member or 
m1T1ti_member districts, or both, and election of one or more members at large. The pro: 
posal must be subrnitted_to an eE_c—tion under—thE:h_afie—r.—If the electionfini-riitizfid by 
petition, the resolution calling the election must be adopted within six months after the 
date of receipt of the petition. Only one election within any two—year period may be held 
under this section. 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 205A.12, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. BOARD ELECTIONS. If the proposal for the establishment of election 
districts is approved by the voters, the board shall specify the election districts from 
which vacancies shall be filled as they occur until such time as each board member repre- 
sents an election district. A candidate for school board in a subsequent election must file 
an affidavit of candidacy to be elected as a school board member for the election district 
in which the candidate resides. If there are as many election districts as there are members 
of the board, one and only one member ofihe board shall be elected from each election 
Esfiict. In school districts where one or more board members are elected by election dis- 
tricts, cfididates must indicate ofiueaffidavit of candidacyfie number_of the distrj 
from which they SW election or,_if—appropriate,_that they seel<_‘e1ection fr5I_nE1e of the 
offices electaat 17;; If the elefiion districts have-'t\_vo.cYthr—e_e_membersE§1:.tHeErE 
of the memberfinust be_stz1—ggered. Each boarcfi1rF<=,1'r_nusEe a 
Wslfict for whicTele3ted but the creation of an election district or a change in election 
district boundaries shall not disqualify a board member from serving for the remainder of 
a term. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 465.797, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. & EXEMPTIONS GRANTED IN 1995. Notwithstanding subdivision 5, 
exemptions from enforcement o_i’m_w granted by t_he board during calendar Br 1995E 
main effect Jllg €91 1999. subdivision expires lug 3_0, 1999. 

See. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This act effective me diy following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor March 26, 1996 

Signed by the governor March 28, 1996, 10:15 a.m. 

CHAPTER 395-S.F.No. 2849 

An act relating to education; appropriating money for education and related purposes to the 
higher education services office, the board of trustees of the Minnesota state colleges and universi- 
ties, and the board of regents of the University ofMinnesota; making technical changes related to the 
post—secondary merger; redirecting University ofMinnesota revenue; extending survivor education 
benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 1I6L. 03, subdivision 1; 169.121, subdivision 
10,‘ 202A.19, subdivision 3,’ and 204C.03, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, sec— 
tions 116L.03, subdivision 2; 256.969, subdivision 9; and 297A.25, subdivision 1]; Laws 1994, 
chapter 643, section 69, subdivision I ; Laws 1995, chapter 212, article 1, section 3, subdivision 2; 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256; repealing Minnesota Statutes 
1995 Supplement, section 16A.125, subdivision 6a; Minnesota Rules, parts 48008100, 4800. 8200, 
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